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Three-Digit Codes for Crest Pillow Speakers
& Remote Call-IR™

Three-digit codes are for use with 10-key overlays.

For many manufacturers, more than one code is listed. In these cases, it is recommended that you program
your pillow speakers or Remote Call-IRs for the first code and test the functionality of each button. If any
button does not function as intended, program the device for the next code on the list and test again. If none
of the codes on the list give you the functionality you require, contact the Technical Support Department
at Crest about custom programming options. TV manufacturers are continually adding new codes that may
or may not be referenced in this document. Also, depending on the date your device was manufactured,
certain codes on this list may not be included in the board within your device. If this is the case, contact Crest
about pricing for board upgrades.

TV Code List

Device Brand Codes

TV Action 019

TV Admiral 002 003 005 014 023
TV Aiko 022

TV Akai 004

TV Alaron 015

TV American Action 019

TV Amtron 019

TV Anam 019 021

TV Anam National 019

TV Ascom Saudi Install 147

TV AOC 004 020 022 068
TV Apex 080 007 132

TV Audiovox 016 019 022 046
TV Baysonic 019

TV Belcor 004

TV Bell & Howell 002 003 005 014
TV Bradford 019

TV Brockwood 004

TV Broksonic 002 003 004 014 021 047
TV Candle 004

TV Carnivale 004

TV Carver 002 003 014 024
TV CCE 002 003 014

TV Cineral 016 022

TV Citizen 004 018 019 022
TV Classic 004

TV Coby 041 062 110
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Colortyme 002
Commercial Solutions 000
Concerto 004
Contec 019
Contec Cony 019
Contec/Cony 019
ContinuusTVBed2 111
ContinuusTVBed3 112
Craig 018
Crosley 002
Crown 002
Curtis 004
Curtis Mathes 000
CXC 019
Daewoo 004
Dalian 007
Daytron 004
Dell 049
Dimension 000
Dumont 001
Durabrand 004
Dynex 044
Electrohome 004
Element 045
Emerson 004
Envision 004
Fisher 007
Fujitsu 015
Funai 015
Futuretech 019
GE 000
Gibralter 001
Goldstar 004
Gradiente 004
Grunpy 015
Haier 018
Hallmark 004
HANNspree 082
Harley Davidson 015
Harman/Kardon 002
Harvard 019
HCI 006
HDTV 047
Hisense 004
Hitachi 004
Hiteker 084
Infinity 002
Inovision 000
Insignia 035
Inteq 001

003

021

019
003
003
002
016

010
022

004
019
053

085
015

010
019
004
004
020

019
089

003

030
078

005

003
016

004

021
014
014
003

020

016

031

021

016

071

004

050

022

014

014 018 023

024
019
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004 005 014 016 018 023 024

022 015

018 019 021 043

055

018 021 023

014 024

074

023 063

024
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JBL

JC Penney
Jensen
JVC
Kawasko
KEC
Kenwood
Kloss Novabeam
Konka
KTV

LG

LG (InstallerRC & PatientRC)

Lloyds
Loewe
Logik
Luxman
LXI
Magnasonic
Magnavox
Majestic
Marantz
Matsushita
Megatron
Memorex
MGA
Midland
Mitsubishi
Montgomery Ward
Motorola
MTC
Multitech
NAD

Naxa

NEC

Nikko

NTC
Onwa
Optimus
Orion
Panasonic
PDI

Philco
Philips
Pilot
Pioneer
Polaroid
Portland
Price Club
Proscan
Proton
Pulsar
Pyle Home
Quasar

002
000
004
018
004
019
004
019
015
004
001

004
002
005
004
000
004
002
005
002
008
004
004
004
000
004
005
011
002
019
004
096
004
004
022
019
008
015
002
002
002
002
004
004
034
004
018
000
004
001
032
008

003 014 024
004 007 010 018 020 023

069

019

021

004 005 020 056 073

127 (Bed 0)
136 (Bed 5)

003

002
022
003

003
013

005
020
001
020

003

007

020
022

021
013
017
003
003
003
003

020
023
023
004

013

014

003

004

004

008

004

010

126

035
008
014
004
004

022

086

148

004

014

014

013

014

044
013
012
014
014

088

007

015

024

015

018

053
014
017
020
024

105

128 (Bed 1)
137 (Bed 6)

010

024

020

020

019
062
022
028

091 102 104 106 107 108
129 (Bed 2) 130 (Bed 3) 131 (Bed 4)
138 (Bed 7) 139 (Bed 8) 140 (Bed9)

014 023 024

037 040 010

022

022 023 036 057

087 092 100

024

037 064 072 075 076 077
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RadioShack

RadioShack/Realistic

RCA
RCABed 1
RCA Bed 2
RCA Bed 3
RCA Bed 4
Runco
Sampo
Samsung

Samsung TV Dubai

Sansui
Sanyo
Scepter
Scimitsu
Scotch
Scott

Sears

Seiki
Semivox
Semp
Sharp
Shogun
Signature
Signature 2000
Sinotec TV
Sony
Soundesign
SSS

Starlite
SuperSonic
SVA Remote
Sylvania
Symphonic
Tandy

TCL
Technics
Technol Ace
Techwood
Teknika
Telefunken
TMK

TNCi
Toshiba
Toshiba TV/DVD
Totevision
Ultra
Upstar TV

000
000
000
090
094
095
150
001
004
002

120 (Bed 4) 121(Bed 5) 122 (Bed 6) 123 (Bed 7) 124 (Bed 8)

114
016
004
081
004
004
004
000
083
019
007
004
004
005
031
098
038
004
004
019
146
061
002
015
002
000
008
015
002
002
004
004
001
007
097
023
022
113
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002 003 004 014 019 021 023

004

019

004 018 020 021 023 065 070 103 133 134 151

004

003 004 014 018 020 116(Bed 1) 117 (Bed 2) 119 (Bed 3)

047
031

015
002

010
026

015
019

003
019
003
013

003
003

009

078
052

019
003

051

019

004
067
014

004
004

010

109
017

021
004

093

021

014

014
005

018

125 (Bed 9)

007 010 014 015 021 023 024 031

015 022 024 025 033 079

014 015 018 019 020 021 022 024

031 054



TV Vector Research
TV Video Concepts
TV Vidikron

TV Vidtech

TV ViewSonic

TV Viore

TV Vistek

TV Vizio

TV Wards

TV Waycon

TV White Westinghouse
TV Yamaha

TV Zenith

VCR Code List

Device Brand

VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR
VCR

Aiwa
American High
Asha
Audiovox
Beaumark
Calix

Canon
Citizen

Craig

Curtis Mathes
Cybernex
Dimensia
Electrohome
Electrophonic
Emerson

Fuji

GE

Go Video
Goldstar
JCPenney
JVC

KEC

Kodak

LG

LXI
Magnavox
Magnin
Marantz
Marta
Matsushita
MEI
Memorex
MGA

MGN
Motorola
MTC
Multitech

004
021
002
004
029
066
018
048
000
007
004
004

003 014 024

035 040 042 099 (Bed 1) 100 (Bed 2)

060 071 115 135

002 003 004 005 014 015 018 020 023 024
010

016 022 038

020 022

001 (Bed 2) 004 005(Bed1) 022 039

Codes

000
008
006
000
006
000
008
000
000
001
006
001
000
000
000
008
001
006
000
000
014
000
000
000
000
008
006
008
000
004
008
000
006
006
008
006
006

006
006
004 005 006 008

008
006 008
006

006 008

008

005 008

004 005 006 008

VCR Nikko

VCR Noblex
VCR Olympus
VCR Optimus
VCR Panasonic
VCR Philco

VCR Philips

VCR Pilot

VCR Profitronic
VCR Proscan
VCR Quasar
VCR RadioShack
VCR RadioShack/Realistic
VCR Radix

VCR Randex
VCR RCA

VCR Realistic
VCR Samsung
VCR Sanyo

VCR Sears

VCR Shogun
VCR Singer

VCR Sony

VCR STS

VCR Sylvania
VCR Tashiko
VCR Technics
VCR Teknika
VCR TMK

VCR Toshiba
VCR Totevision
VCR Unitech
VCR Videomagic
VCR Videosonic
VCR Wards

VCR XR-1000
VCR Zenith
DVD Code List
Device Brand

DVD Coby

DVD Continu-us
DVD GE

DVD Haier

DVD HANNspree
DVD HCI

DVD HDTV DVD Combo
DVD Hitachi

000
006
008
000
004
008
008
000
006
001
004
000
000
000
000
001
008
006
006
000
006
008
002
008
008
000
004
000
006
003
000
006
000
006
000
008
000

Codes
021
049
001
043
041
012
047
008

004
005

009

005

006

006

006

012

008

007

011

005
008

010
006

001

037

014

005 006
008

008

008

008

008

008

013

006 008

039 044
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DVD Insignia
DVD Ipod Soundworks

DVD JvC
DVD KEC
DVD LG

DVD Magnavox

DVD Modular Cyber Home
DVD Naxa

DVD Onkyo

DVD Panasonic

DVD PDI

DVD Philips

DVD Proscan

DVD RCA

DVD RC-1002N

DVD Samsung

DVD Sansei

DVD Sharp

DVD Sony

DVD Sylvania

DVD Toshiba

DVD Toshiba TV/DVD
DVD View Sonic

DVD Viore

DVD Zenith

STB Code List

Device Brand

STB Amino

STB Cable One

STB Cablevision

STB Charter

STB Cisco

STB Comcast

STB Cox

STB Direct TV (Mayo)
STB Direct TV

STB Dish Network
STB Entertainment Solution
STB Evolution

STB FTC

STB Haivision

STB Mediacom

STB Motorola

STB NEC

STB Pace

STB NexTech

STB Samsung

STB Scientific Atlanta
STB Shaw Cable

STB Telenus

STB Vyve

Note:

While  programming  the

050
031
036
005
000
003
018
045
003
004
015
003
001
001
019
008
011
022
002
010
003
046
020
033
000

010
056
020
018
020
006
008
004
052
032
028
034
048
026
006
008
022
006
042
050
020
058
030
034

pillow

017

016 023 024 (modular)
009 028 32

029 030

025 038 042

006 007 040 049

026
011 013 035

003

Codes
W/VOD
016 024

004

008

034

012(Bed 1) 0714 (Bed 2)
036 040

044

046

038

059

speaker  with  STB

034 047

011

057
021

019
021

007
009
005
053
033
029
035
049
027
007
009
023
007
043
051

021

031
035

feature,

066

please

for VOD feature, or from 'W/DVD' column for being able to program DVD Code later.

Codes
W/DVD
017 025

005

009

035

013 (Bed 1) 015 (Bed 2)
037 041

045

047

039

enter the codes from

067

'W/VOD'

column
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